
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Jane Fulton - (Ext 37611) 

11 June 2020 
 
CABINET 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Monday 22 June 2020 at 5.00 pm and you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Dr Walsh (Chairman), Oppler (Vice-Chair), Coster, 

Mrs Gregory, Lury, Stanley, Mrs Staniforth and Mrs Yeates 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be found by clicking on 
this link: https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Cabinet meeting during Public Question 
Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Friday, 12 June 2020 on 
line with current Cabinet Procedure Rules.  It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chairman’s 
discretion if any questions received after this deadline are considered. 
. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/constitution
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and officers are invited to make any declarations of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on the agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the item or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a pecuniary or prejudicial interest, whether 
they will be exercising their right to speak under 
Question Time 

 

 

3. QUESTION TIME   

 a) Questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
b) Questions from Members with prejudicial interests (for a period of 
up to 15 minutes). 
 

 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   

 The Cabinet may consider items of an urgent nature on 
functions falling within their responsibilities where special 
circumstances apply. Where the item relates to a key 
decision, the agreement of the Chairman of the Overview 
Select Committee must have been sought on both the subject 
of the decision and the reasons for the urgency. Such 
decisions shall not be subject to the call-in procedure as set 
out in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules at Part 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

 

5. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 1 June 2020 as attached. 
 

 

6. BUDGET VARIATION REPORTS   

 To consider any reports from the Group Head of Corporate 
Support. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

7. UPDATE ON WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS - 
PROCUREMENT OPTIONS  

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Following the reports that were made to Cabinet on 8 July and 
9 December 2019, this report feeds back to the Cabinet the 
findings from the corporate officer group that was set up to 
examine the future webcasting needs of the Council and 
associated costs but has been amended to reflect the 
Council’s current financial position. 
 

 

8. THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID 19 
PANDEMIC SITUATION  

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 This report updates Cabinet on the Council’s response to the 
pandemic situation and its proposals for economic recovery.  
 

 

9. JOINT ARUN AREA COMMITTEES  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 To consider and note the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint 
Western Arun Area Committee held on 11 March 2020 (as 
attached), noting that the meeting of the Joint Eastern Arun 
Area Committee scheduled for 17 March 2020 was cancelled. 
 

 

ITEMS PUT FORWARD BY THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE AND WORKING 
GROUPS 
 
To consider any recommendations from the meeting of the Overview Select Committee 
held on 9 June 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note :  Report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press (excluding 

exempt items).   
 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 
supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and permits 
filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. 
This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video or audio, by third 
parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council and as available via the following link – Filming Policy The Filming 
Policy 

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
19 

 

 
 

CABINET 
 

1 June 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dr Walsh (Chairman), Oppler (Vice-Chair), Coster, 

Mrs Gregory, Lury, Mrs Staniforth, Stanley and Mrs Yeates.  
 

 Councillors Bennett, Bicknell, Bower, Clayden, Cooper, 
Mrs Cooper, Dendle, Edwards, English, Gunner, Mrs Pendleton and 
Roberts were also in attendance at the meeting. 

 
  
 
 
32.    WELCOME 
 

The Chairman welcomed two new Cabinet Members to the meeting being 
Councillor Mrs Staniforth [replacing Councillor Purchese as Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhood Services] and Councillor Hugh Coster [Cabinet Member for Commercial 
& Business Development, which was a new Cabinet Portfolio] and had been reported 
and noted at the Annual Council Meeting held on 20 May 2020.  The Chairman then 
welcomed Members, the press, officers and members of the public to this virtual 
Cabinet meeting. 
 
 The Chairman provided a brief summary of how the meeting would be conducted 
and the protocol that would be followed and how any break in the proceedings due to 
technical difficulties would be managed 
 
33.    ITEMS PUT FORWARD BY THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE AND 

WORKING GROUPS 
 
 The Chairman advised that no items had been put forward. 
 
34.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chairman, Councillor Dr Walsh, declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 
8 [The Council’s Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic Situation] as a Member of West 
Sussex County Council. 
 
35.    QUESTION TIME 
 
 No public questions had been submitted. 
 
36.    MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2020 were agreed by the Cabinet 
and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as practically possible. 

 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
20 

 
Cabinet - 1.06.20 
 
 

37.    START TIMES 
 
 The Cabinet 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
  That its start times for meetings during 2020/21 be 5.00 pm. 
 
38.    BUDGET VARIATION REPORTS - 
 

The Chairman introduced this item and then invited the Financial Services 
Manager to present a verbal update on Round 2 of the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) return on the financial consequences of 
COVID-19. 
 
 The Financial Services Manager advised Cabinet that there were 2 significant 
changes to this return which had been submitted on 15 May 2020. The return now 
included the
[...]
eframe for spending this funding as a consequence of the 

Page 7



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
26 

 
Cabinet - 1.06.20 
 
 

emergency situation.  The Chief Executive referred to decisions made last year with 
regard to funding for town centre events and the provision of ‘pop-up’ retail 
opportunities, which would need further consideration once the Council moved into the 
recovery phase. 
  
 Cabinet were requested to note this report and to approve the increase in the 
target for SDP21 (Average time from property vacated to property re-let) for 2020/21 
from 15 days to 24 days. 
 
 The Cabinet 
 
  RESOLVED - That 
 

(1) The report be noted; and 
 

(2) The performance indicator SDP21 be increased from 15 days to 24 
days for 2020/21. 

 
The Cabinet confirmed its decision as per Decision Notice C/001/010620, a copy of 
which is attached to the signed copy of the Minutes. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.05 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

       
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
REPORT TO CABINET  

ON 22 JUNE 2020 
 
 

SUBJECT: Update on Webcasting of Meetings – Procurement Options 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Karl Roberts, Director of Services 
DATE:    28 May 2020 
EXTN:  01903 737760 
PORTFOLIO AREA: Technical Services/Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
 
Following the reports that were made to Cabinet on 8 July and 9 December 2019, this report 
feedbacks to the Cabinet the findings from the corporate officer group that was set up to examine 
the future webcasting needs of the Council and associated costs but has been amended to reflect 
the Council’s current financial position. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Cabinet is asked to resolve that: 
 

1) In view of the timescales involved for this project, to instruct Officers to extend the existing 
contract with Auditel, for the webcasting of all public meetings for the next twelve months 
the cost of which is to be met from existing budgets; and 

2) To note that a further report will be provided to Cabinet setting out the anticipated costs and 
long-term financial implications of a range of options for webcasting; and 

3) If within the next 6 months the public are allowed to attend meetings in the Civic Centre then 
the webcasting will revert to the Full Council and Development Control Committee meetings 
only. 

 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 As a result of the webcasting issues reported to Cabinet on 8 July and 9 December 2019, 

a corporate group has been working to specify and prepare a procurement exercise for 
the purchase of a reliable, fully integrated, fit-for-purpose, and future proof webcasting 
presentation and conference system. The webcasting service is currently provided by 
Auditel UK Limited.  This company also provide and service the sound system in the 
Council Chamber. 
 

1.2  Cabinet was updated on 9 December 2019 of the problems experienced in using more 
frequently the webcasting service.  The last Civic Suite refurbishment was completed in 
2015 having had numerous improvements made to the installed AV facilities, including the 
addition of the webcasting equipment. Alongside the installed systems, a service and 
maintenance agreement were entered into with the installer.  From November 2018 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

onwards, webcasting has been used to a much greater extent highlighting deficiencies in 
the installed system and indicating a number of faults. These problems have prevented 
Officers from delivering the intended level of service to Councillors, members of the public 
and the press. 

1.3  Separately, a wireless conferencing system was purchased in two phases around 2010 to 
serve the Public Gallery and Committee Rooms, as well as being available for mobile 
deployment. This system is battery powered and is now obsolete with batteries being 
unavailable either from the original manufacturer or aftermarket sources. Batteries for the 
system are now failing to hold charge and are frequently not lasting the duration of 
meetings.   

1.4 The Committee Services Team; ICT and the Senior Estates Surveyor have worked 
collaboratively with Auditel’s Senior Management Team in escalating and resolving the 
Council’s dissatisfaction with the service, the result of which has been a much-improved 
client relationship.  All outstanding issues have been resolved where technologically 
possible and the working partnership between the Council and Auditel is back on track. 
Since 9 December 2020, meetings of Full Council and the Development Control 
Committee have not been livestreamed and only been recorded and published the 
following day to eliminate any risk of a webcast failure, as agreed by Cabinet on 9 
December 2019.   

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 The officer group has undertaken a considerable amount of work including a soft market testing 
exercise to understand the technical requirements of upgrading and extending the current 
webcasting arrangements to include the committee rooms.   Key elements of the draft 
specification for a fully comprehensive system include: 

 
• Replacement of the 3 existing SD webcast cameras with 3 high-quality HD cameras, greatly 

improving the viewable image and reliability of the camera positions. 
• Addition of a further high-quality HD camera for webcasting meetings held in the Committee 

Rooms. 
• Replacement of the existing wireless microphone system, with a full set of 40no. new portable 

wireless microphones capable of integrating with the overall system improving audio quality 
and functionality in the Committee Rooms, Public Gallery, and remote sites. 

• Addition of 4 fully integrated infra-red hearing loops to serve each meeting room separately 
with zero bleed or overspill ensuring accessibility compliance while maintaining security. 

• Full integration with Modern.gov systems improving accessibility and ease of use for 
customers. 

• Webcast recordings to be bookmarked in accordance with meeting agendas. 
• Webcast recordings to include s
[...]
ndemic situation and our proposals for economic recovery. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is requested to resolve to:   
 

(1) note the actions taken to date;  
(2) consider the way forward for this Council post-recovery; 
(3) as part of the work in (2) above, support the establishment of a Coronavirus Recovery 

Working Party based on the following terms:   
 

(a) Terms of Reference – to conduct a review on the way forward for the Council 
post recovery 

(b) Size of the Working Party – 10 Members with seats allocated as follows – Lib 
Dems [4]; Cons [4]; Ind [1] Green [1]  

(c) Nominations to the seats – to be made by the relevant Group Leader and 
confirmed on 22 June 2020; 

(d) Proposals for the allocation of seats if vacancies occur – to be for the relevant 
Group Leader to fill the vacant seat and report this information to the next Full 
Council meeting; 

(e) Timescale for the work to be undertaken – over the next few months of 
recovery and to include whatever time is required in view of the uncertainty of 
Covid19 

(f) To report back to Cabinet on 20 July 2020; and further meetings 
 

(4) If established, the Working Party can then: 
 

(a)  Review its terms of reference at its first meeting and recommend any change 
back to Cabinet; 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

(b) Make any recommendations to Cabinet based on the terms of reference – it 
will have no decision-making authority; and 
 

(c) Meet in private unless it agrees that it will work to the Meeting Procedure Rules 
at Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 
 

1.    BACKGROUND: 
 
This report is divided into two main areas – an update on what we have done so far and our 
proposals for an economic and social recovery.  
 
1.1. Part 1. AN UPDATE ON WHAT WE HAVE DONE RECENTLY 

 
 Welfare of Staff and Members 
 
1.1.1. Restricted access to the civic buildings continues, with the majority of staff still 

working from home where they are able to, in line with Government guidance.  Plans 

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
33 

 

 
 

CABINET 
 

22 June 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dr Walsh (Chairman), Oppler (Vice-Chairman), Coster, 

Mrs Gregory, Lury, Stanley, Mrs Staniforth and Mrs Yeates. 
 

 Councillors Bennett, Bicknell, Bower, Charles, Mrs Cooper, Cooper, 
Edwards, Gunner, Mrs Pendleton and Roberts were also in 
attendance at the meeting. 

 
  
 
 
53.    WELCOME 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Councillors, Officers and members of the public to 
what was the third virtual meeting of Cabinet.  He provided a brief summary of how the 
meeting would be conducted and the protocol that would be followed and how any 
break in the proceedings due to technical difficulties would be managed. 
 
54.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Chairman, Councillor Dr Walsh, declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 
8 [The Council’s Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic Situation] as a Member of West 
Sussex County Council. 
 
55.    QUESTION TIME 
 
 The Chairman confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
56.    URGENT BUSINESS - FURTHER OFFICER DECISION TAKEN DURING THE 

CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY 
 
 The Chairman confirmed that in accordance with the provisions of the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation in the Council’s Constitution, one urgent Officer Decision had 
been taken by the Interim Monitoring Officer in relation to the Council’s Virtual Meeting 
Procedure Rules.  This decision had been uploaded to the Council’s webpages earlier 
that day and had been taken on 19 June 2020. 
 
 The Chairman explained that in consultation with the Chief Executive, who in 
turn had consulted with the Group Leaders on 18 June 2020; and in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Constitution Working Party, and the Portfolio 
Holder being notified, in order to conduct remote hearings of the Licensing Sub-
Committee in accordance with relevant legislation, an addition to the Virtual Meeting 
Procedure Rules had been required at Paragraph 14 in respect of the Licensing Sub-
Committee and the ability of this Sub-Committee to hold hearings in accordance with 
relevant legislation to ensure a fair hearing. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
34 

 
Cabinet - 22.06.20 
 
 

Part 5, Section 5 – The Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules had been updated to 
allow the access of the public and press to attend and participate in Licensing Sub-
Committee meetings.  The change to the Constitution had been urgently required to 
allow a Licensing Sub-Committee to proceed on 26 June 2020. 
 
 The Cabinet noted and supported the actions taken by the Interim Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
57.    MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2020 were agreed by the Cabinet 
and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as practically possible. 
 
58.    BUDGET VARIATION REPORTS 
 
 The Chairman confirmed that there were no items to bring to this meeting, 
 
59.    UPDATE ON WEBCASTING OF MEETINGS - PROCUREMENT OPTIONS 
 

The Cabinet Member for Technical Services, Councillor Stanley, introduced this 
item outlining that following the reports that had been made to Cabinet on 8 July and 9 
December 2019, this report fed back to Cabinet the findings from the corporate officer 
group that had been established to examine the future webcasting needs of the Council 
and associated costs.  This report had been slightly adjusted to reflect the Council’s 
current financial position as a result of Covid 19  meaning that it would now be 
necessary to consider a range of options and possibly at different time stages and so a 
further report would be presented to Cabinet setting out the costs and long-term 
financial implications of these options for webcasting. 
 

In view of the timescales involved for this work, Cabinet was being asked to 
instruct Officers to extend the existing contract with Auditel for the webcasting of all 
public meetings for the next twelve months, the cost of which would be met from 
existing budgets as the existing contract with Auditel would imminently be expiring. 
 

It was also intended, subject to any future decisions regarding the options for 
webcasting, that when meetings returned to the Civic Centre with the public being 
allowed to physically attend, then webcasting would revert back to web-streaming live 
Full Council and Development Control Committee meetings only. 
 

Councillor Stanley emphasised the fact that the officer group had undertaken a 
lot of work which had included a soft market testing exercise to understand the 
technical requirements of upgrading and extending the current webcasting 
arrangements including the Committee Suite and the key information relating to this had 
been set out in Section 2.1 of the report.  It was also highlighted that the Committee 
Services team, ICT and the Senior Estates Surveyor have worked collaboratively with 
Auditel’s Senior Management Team in escalating and resolving the issues previously 
reported to this meeting, the result of which has been a much-improved client 
relationship.   



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
35 

 
Cabinet - 22.06.20 

 

 
 

 
The Director of Place endorsed the points made by Councillor Stanley and 

invited questions from Cabinet Members. 
 
Comments from the Cabinet outlined the importance of this report as one of the 

Council’s long-term objectives was to improve the transparency and accountability of its 
meetings.  Previously, the equipment installed in the Council Chamber had seen only 
the Development Control Committee relly sing the equipment for webcasting meetings.  
Cabinet endorsed its view that webcasting needed to be widened out and needed to be 
continued to be used and to reflect the increasing numbers of those who watched the 
web streams either live or on demand. 

 
It was also acknowledged that the current pandemic had forced the Council to 

change its focus on how meetings were now run and as this had worked successfully it 
was important for the Council to consider options for webcasting moving forward.  In 
view of this, Councillor Stanley confirmed that he wished to make an amendment to 
Recommendation (3) to read as follows – additions have been shown using bold and 
deletions have been shown using strikethrough : 

 
If within the next 6 months the public are allowed to attend meetings in the Civic 
Centre then the webcasting will revert to the Full Council and Development 
Control Committee meetings only In the event of physical meetings becoming 
possible in the next six months which the public are allowed to attend in 
the Civic Centre, Officers investigate the ongoing use of Zoom and/or the 
utilisation of the Council Chamber for both Cabinet and the Overview 
Select Committee to be webcast alongside Full Council and the 
Development Control Committee.  
 
This amendment was seconded by Councillor Oppler. 
 
The Chairman then invited debate on the amendment asking Officers firstly if 

they could provide any comment on the amendment made.   
 
As there were no questions from Cabinet Members, the Chairman invited non-

Cabinet Members to ask questions. 
 
Questions were asked with regard to the key elements of the draft specification 

for a fully comprehensive system as had been set out in the report at Section 2.1 in 
relation to the number of microphones that would be provided and if these would be 
wireless. 

 
Positive comments were received in relation to the amendment as it was felt that 

all Council meetings should be webcast.  Councillors were also interested to learn what 
the viewing figures had been for meetings.  Councillor Stanley confirmed that for 
Cabinet on 29 April 2020 there had been 354; for Annual Council there had been 379; 
and for the Littlehampton Regeneration Sub-Committee 65.  This confirmed that there 
was a considerable difference between the larger Committees compared with smaller 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
36 

 
Cabinet - 22.06.20 
 
 

Sub-Committees and this was why the amendment to Recommendation 3 had been 
proposed. 

 
Moving forward Councillors agreed that as it was difficult to anticipate when 

physical meetings could once again resume, the possibility of being able to look into 
using a hybrid approach for meetings could resolve a number of issues and most likely 
save on costs.  It would therefore be interesting to see what other alternatives could be 
available. 

 
Following some further discussion, the amendment to Recommendation 3 was 

put to the vote and this was declared carried. 
 
The Cabinet therefore 
 
 

  RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) In view of the timescales involved for this project, to instruct Officers to 
extend the existing contract with Auditel, for the webcasting of all public meetings 
for the next twelve months the cost of which is to be met from existing budgets; 

 
(2) To note that a further report will be provided to Cabinet setting out the 
anticipated costs and long-term financial implications of a range of options for 
webcasting; and 

 
(3) In the event of physical meetings becoming possible in the next six 
months which the public are allowed to attend in the Civic Centre, Officers 
investigate the ongoing use of Zoom and/or the utilisation of the Council 
Chamber for both Cabinet and the Overview Select Committee to be webcast 
alongside Full Council and the Development Control Committee.  
 
The Cabinet confirmed its decision as per Decision Notice C/002/220620, a copy 

of which is attached to the singed copy of the Minutes. 
 
60.    THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC SITUATION 
 

The Chairman introduced this report confirming that it provided another update in 
terms of how the Council had been dealing with the Coronavirus over recent weeks.  All 
Members had been receiving a weekly update from the Chief Executive and the Leader 
of the Council and the bulk of those briefings had also been sent to the Council’s 
partners.  The first part of the report provided a formal record of what had been done to 
date. 
 

The Chairman then outlined that it was now very important for the Council to 
consider not only the economic impact on the Council, local businesses and the 
community, but also that these social impacts be fully considered.  The report also 
discussed both aspects from a short, medium and long-term point of view. 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
37 

 
Cabinet - 22.06.20 

 

 
 

 
 Finally, the report proposed the establishment of a Working Party to discuss, in 
private, how the Council could help the Council and the community to recover from this 
terrible pandemic. The Chairman confirmed that he welcomed and fully supported this 
approach, and that he believed that the three other political parties were also supportive 
of this approach. 
 
 The Chief Executive then presented his report confirming that he wished to thank 
the Economic and Communications Teams for their recent phases of work in preparing 
for getting the District’s High Streets ready for coming out of Lockdown last Monday, 15 
June 2020.   They had had to work with very little Government guidance and very little 
time to deliver the programme that balanced a warm welcome with confidence for the 
public to return to shops safely.  They had worked closely with Town and Parish 
Councils to make practical arrangements for retail areas across the entire District and 
were now currently working with the Town and Parish Councils on further 
improvements. 
 

The Chief Executive outlined that the report discussed possible changes in 
society addressing the terrible downsides; deaths, isolation, mental health issues, 
domestic violence, business failures and unemployment issues.  There had also been 
positive outcomes being an uplift in community spirit, caring for others, improved health, 
lower pollution and family time - all of which had encouraged stronger support for 
supporting being “local” and more sustainable in the future. 
 

This was an important time for the Council to provide Leadership, economic 
stimulus and to facilitate recovery, using the positives that had come out of the 
pandemic.  As a Council, Members and Officers together, had just as much chance as 
any expert or consultant to come up with possible answers for the recovery programme, 
and the report proposed the establishment of a Working Party to help take this forward 
and to provide proposals for Cabinet to consider in the future months. The report 
suggested short, medium and long-term issues to consider and work on. 
 
 The Council’s finances were of great concern as it headed towards a possible 
deficit of £2.9m for this financial year. The Council’s Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) had been meeting regularly to discuss possible financial solutions which would 
be discussed further with Cabinet over the coming weeks. The Council would also have 
to consider its priorities and probably make difficult and swift decisions to help the 
recovery phase move forward quickly. 
 
 The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for his presentation and invited 
questions from Cabinet Members. 
 

Firstly, the Chairman confirmed that the details of a new financial package from 
Government were awaited and would hopefully be received by the end of this week it 
was also hoped that further guidance might be received soon to establish when and 
how Leisure Centres could reopen alongside further revisions to social distancing rules, 
all of which would have significant impacts on the reopening of certain Council facilities 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
38 

 
Cabinet - 22.06.20 
 
 

as well as retail and leisure businesses such as pubs/restaurants which were all key 
parts of the local economy. 
 

The Chairman stated that he was pleased to be able to announce that West 
Sussex County Council (WSCC) had confirmed that it would not levy its proposed tax 
on establishments wishing to place tables and chairs outside of their premises. This 
would allow cafes and restaurants, when they did reopen, to be able to spread out and 
enable a safe reopening experience. 
 

Cabinet confirmed that it was delighted with the help that the Council had given 
to shops and businesses in the District since they had re-opened on 15 June 2020. It 
was also pleasing to report that shops had also positively fed back the assistance being 
provided by the public in maintaining social distancing and how they had conformed to 
queuing and other stipulated measures. This allowed a very clear message to be 
passed on in that the District was a safe area to visit and shop in. 
 

The Cabinet then allowed non-Cabinet Members to ask questions and submit 
statements. These saw comments being made about the terms of reference proposed 
for the Covid-19 Recovery Working Party in that these should not be restrictive in any 
way whilst also acknowledging that it was just as important for Councillors to be able to 
look at what could have been handled better during the Pandemic looking at lessons 
learnt as this would assist the Council in the event of any second spike of the virus. 
 

Non-Cabinet Members also sought Cabinet’s assurance that the support already 
provided to hospitality businesses would continue as it was vital to get the local 
economy up and running again. 
 

Discussion focused upon the business support grant and reaching out to those 
businesses who were entitled to receive the grant but had either refused or had not 
made an application. The need to continue processing appeal applications was also 
seen as vital. 
 

Looking at the impactCovid19 had had on the social and well-being of some of 
Arun’s residents, an update was requested on the showering facilities at Flaxmean 
House. The Cabinet Member for Residential Services, Councillor Mrs Gregory, 
confirmed that a written response had been provided on this issue. 
 

Other comments on the report related to the public conveniences on the 
promenade at Bogor Regis; the need to think about providing free wi-fi in Town Centres 
to assist social distancing; to ensure that a campaign was in place to market the 
popular areas of the District as safe areas for tourists during a time of fantastic weather; 
and would the new Working Party address such issues. 
 

The Chief Executive responded confirming that the terms of reference of the new 
Working Party had been kept deliberately brief to ensure that a wide-ranging review 
could be undertaken. The purpose of the Working Party was to focus on looking forward 
in line with the short, medium and long-term proposals that had been set out in the 
report.  



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
39 

 
Cabinet - 22.06.20 

 

 
 

 
Finally, the Chairman thanked the Council’s Officers for processing nearly £28 m 

of business support grants. The Cabinet then 
 

RESOLVED –That 
 

(1) The action taken to date be noted; 
 

(2) Consideration be given to the way for the Council post-recovery; 
 

(3) As part of the work in (2) above, support the establishment of a 
Coronavirus Recovery Working Party based on the following terms: 

 
(a) Terms of Reference– to conduct a review on the way forward for the 

Council post recovery 
(b) Size of the Working Party – 10 Members with seats allocated as follows – 

Lib Dems [4]; Cons [4]; Ind [1] Green [1] 
(c) Nominations to the seats – to be made by the relevant Group Leader and 

confirmed as Councillors Bennett, Chapman, Mrs Cooper, Cooper, 
Dendle, Mrs Haywood, Mrs Staniforth, Tilbrook, Ms Thurston and Dr 
Walsh; 

(d) Proposals for the allocation of seats if vacancies occur– to be for the 
relevant Group Leader to fill the vacant seat and report this information to 
the next Full Council meeting; 

(e) Timescale for the work to be undertaken – over the next few months of 
recovery and to include whatever time is required in view of the 
uncertainty of Covid19 

(f) To report back to Cabinet on 20 July 2020; and further meetings 
 

(4) If established, the Working Party can then: 
 

(a) Review its terms of reference at its first meeting and recommend any 
change back to Cabinet; 
 

(b) Make any recommendations to Cabinet based on the terms of reference – 
it will have no decision-making authority; and 
 

(c) Meet in private unless it agrees that it will work to the Meeting Procedure 
Rules at Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
The Cabinet then confirmed its decision as per Decision Notice C/003/220620, a 

copy of which is attached to the signed copy of the minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Cabinet meeting 

 
40 

 
Cabinet - 22.06.20 
 
 

 
 
 
61.    JOINT ARUN AREA COMMITTEES 
 

The Cabinet received and noted the minutes from the meeting of the Joint 
Western Arun Area Committee held on 11 March 2020.  Cabinet noted that the meeting 
of the Joint Eastern Arun Area Committee planned for 17 March 2020 had been 
cancelled. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.28 pm) 
 
 


